09/736,657

04-05-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 PATENT OMB 0651-0027 RE Γ 101669647 The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type M Assignment Security Agreement  $\boxtimes$ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License ☐ Change of Name Document ID # ☐ Merger Correction of PTO Error Other Reel# Frame U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Frame Reel # ☐ Secret File ■ Departmental File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Year Month Day John Cochoy Name (line 1) 02 28 2001 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Carlton W. Hearn 28 2001 Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Name (line 1) Textron Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. 40 Westminster Street (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Providence 02903 RΙ State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

04/04/2001 LMUELLER 00000286 0978857 Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

ADDRESS.

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 011642 FRAME: 0423

FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent	Name and Address Area C	code and Telephone Number	248-641-1600	
Name	John A. Miller, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.			
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 828			
Address (line 3)	Bloomfield Hills, MI 48303			
Address (line 4)				
Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments				
• •	mber(s) or Patent Number(s		onal numbers attached.	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)				
09/736,657				
		·	<del></del>	
If this document is bein signed by the first nam	g filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applicati d executing inventor.	on, enter the date the patent applica	ation was Month Day Year	
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT				
	U.S. Application			
Number as not been assigned. PCT		PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account □				
Deposit Account				
Enter for pay	nent by deposit account or if additional fee		# 08-0750	
	Deposit Account N	umber:	# 08-0750	
	Authorization to ch	arge additional fees:	Yes 🛛 No 🗌	
Statement and	Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicated i	erein.	1 10.	2/2//2/	
John A. Miller	$\mathcal{Q}_{i}$	7 m a Mille	5/0-1/01	
John A. Miller  Name of Pers	on Signing /	Signature	Date	
Name of Pers	in Signing	Oignature	Date	

## ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## **ELECTRIC GOLF CAR WITH LOW-SPEED REGENERATIVE BRAKING**

for which Assignors have made United States application for patent under Serial No. 09/736,657, filed December 14, 2000, and

WHEREAS, Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee.

for Coly	Carper. Hear
John Cochoy	Carlton W. Hearn
State of <u>Georgia</u> ) ss. County of <u>Richmond</u> )	
personally appeared the foregoing individuals,	who executed the foregoing instrument and who me of their own free will for the purpose therein set

This document must be executed before the same notary by all inventors on the same day.

RECORDED: 03/26/2001

Notary Phblic, Richmond County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 1, 2003

Mary C. Towell

PATENT REEL: 011642 FRAME: 0425